external service providers. We estimate that our annual general and administrative expenses will increase by a range
of approximately $4 million to $6 million in the first year as a stand-alone public company, including service charges
by Lafarge and expenses for services not captured by the transitional services agreement. In addition, general and
administrative expenses are expected to increase further in the second year as a stand-alone public company due to
duplication of costs arising from the continued services provided under the transitional service agreement and the
development of stand-alone infrastructure. The duplicative costs from the transitional service agreement have not been
quantified and are expected to be temporary. No pro forma adjustments have been made to the historical financial
statements to reflect the additional costs and expenses described in this paragraph.

Edgar Filing: Continental Building Products, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 57

Continental Building Products, Inc.

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Full Year Ended December 31, 2013

(Unaudited)

(in thousands) Predecessor Successor
January 1 to
August 30,

2013

July 26 to
December 31,

2013
Pro Forma
Adjustments

December 31,
2013

Pro forma
Net Sales $ 252,248 $ 150,066 $ �  $ 402,314
Costs, expenses and other income:
Cost of goods sold 195,338 121,335 16,100(a) 332,773
Selling and administrative:
Direct 19,338 14,953 515(b) 34,806
Allocated from Lafarge 4,945 �  �  4,945

Total selling and administrative 24,283 14,953 515 39,751

Total costs and operating expenses 219,621 136,288 16,615 372,524

Operating income 32,627 13,778 (16,615) 29,790
Other (expense) income, net (191) (21) �  (212)
Interest expense, net (91) (10,542) (12,810)(c) (23,443)

Income (loss) before earnings (losses) on equity
method investment and income tax 32,345 3,215 (29,425) 6,135

Earnings (losses) from equity method
investment (30) �  30(d) �

Income (loss) before income tax benefit 32,315 3,215 (29,395) 6,135
Income tax (expense) benefit (130) (1,110) �  (e) (1,240)

Net income (loss) $ 32,185 $ 2,105 $ (29,395) $ 4,895

See accompanying notes to the pro forma statements of operations.

43

Edgar Filing: Continental Building Products, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Continental Building Products, Inc.

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Full Year Ended December 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

(in thousands) Predecessor
Year Ended
December 31,

2012
Pro Forma
Adjustments

December 31,
2012

Pro forma
Net Sales $ 311,410 $ �  $ 311,410
Costs, expenses and other income:
Cost of goods sold 289,936 32,132(a) 322,068
Selling and administrative:
Direct 27,194 515(b) 27,709
Allocated from Lafarge 7,037 �  7,037

Total selling and administrative 34,231 515 34,746

Total costs and operating expenses 324,167 32,647 356,814
Operating income (12,757) (32,647) (45,404)
Other (expense) income, net (87) (361) (448)
Interest expense, net (212) (22,939)(c) (23,151)

Income (loss) before earnings (losses) on equity method
investment and income tax (13,056) (55,947) (69,003)

Earnings (losses) from equity method investment (138) 138(d) �

Income (loss) before income tax benefit (13,194) (55,809) (69,003)
Income tax (expense) benefit 352 �(e) 352

Net income (loss) $ (12,842) $ (55,809) $ (68,651)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma statements of operations.

44

Edgar Filing: Continental Building Products, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statements of operations:

(a) Purchase Accounting
The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations reflect an adjustment for the increase in depreciation and
amortization expenses related to the fair value adjustments to tangible and long-lived intangible assets with definite
lives assuming the Acquisition occurred at January 1, 2012. The incremental pro forma amortization expense for

[…]

performance. Management also believes that EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are useful to investors because they
present a better reflection of our performance as an independent company following the acquisition and allows
investors to view our business through the eyes of management and the Board of Directors, facilitating comparison of
results across historical periods.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies because other
companies may not calculate EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA in the same manner as we do. EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA are not measurements of our financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered in isolation
or as alternatives to operating income determined in accordance with GAAP or any other financial statement data
presented as indicators of financial performance or liquidity, each as calculated and presented in accordance with
GAAP.

The following table reconciles operating income to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA:

(in thousands)

Pro Forma Successor Predecessor
Year
Ended

December 31,
2013

Year
Ended

December 31,
2012

July 26
to

December 31,
2013

January 1 to
August 30,

2013

Year
Ended

December 31,
2012

Year
Ended

December 31,
2011

Operating Income $ 29,790 $ (45,404) $ 13,778 $ 32,627 $ (12,757) $ (61,116)
Adjustments:
Depreciation and
amortization 53,015 66,963 18,529 16,886 36,331 28,054

EBITDA�Non-GAAP
Measure 82,805 21,559 32,307 49,513 23,574 (33,062)
Pension and post-retiree costs
retained by Lafarge (a) 7,636 11,925 �  7,636 11,925 8,037
Master Brand Agreement (b) 3,004 3,602 �  3,004 3,602 5,273
Special bonus (c) �  904 �  �  904 400
Spare parts write-off (d) �  1,205 �  �  1,205 �
Newark lease termination
costs (e) 2,556 �  �  2,556 �  �
Co-generation lease
termination costs (f) 3,270 �  2,075 1,195 �  �
Acquisition closing costs (g) 3,296 �  3,296 �  �  �

Edgar Filing: Continental Building Products, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 63

Inventory step-up impacting
margin (h) �  1,500 1,500 �  �  �

Adjusted
EBITDA�Non-GAAP
Measure $ 102,567 $ 40,695 $ 39,178 $ 63,904 $ 41,210 $ (19,352)

(a) Lafarge retained the pension and post-retiree liabilities related to its gypsum division and no new plans have
been established by Continental. The adjustment represents pension and post-retiree benefit costs allocated to the
Predecessor.

(b) Adjusts for the amounts paid to Lafarge under the master brand agreements by Lafarge that were discontinued